Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2016-546
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THAT CERTAIN SECOND AMENDMENT TO UNIFORM LEASE AGREEMENT (BUILDING) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) AND CEDAR HILLS CONSOLIDATED, LLC, SAID SECOND AMENDMENT EXTENDING THE CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE OF THE LEASE FROM AUGUST 1, 2016, TO JULY 31, 2017; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE REAL ESTATE DIVISION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Amendment to Lease Agreement approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, that certain Second Amendment to Uniform Lease Agreement (Building) between the City of Jacksonville (“City”) and Cedar Hills Consolidated, LLC, in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Lease Agreement, previously approved by Ordinance 2005-1405-E, is for the Tax Collector’s Cedar Hills branch office located at 3520 Blanding Boulevard, Suite 2.   The Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement extends the current expiration date of the Lease Agreement for one year from August 1, 2016, to July 31, 2017.

Section 2.

Oversight.

The Real Estate Division of the Public Works Department shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 3.
   
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain,Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Ord\08.08.16.TaxColl.Lease.Amend.CedarHills.CA.oversight.doc 

2
- 2 -


